NSYSU Health Committee Organization Regulations

History of Amendment and Approval: 5th University Administration Council Meeting of 2004-academic year on 15-04-2005 7th University Administration Council Meeting of 2008-academic year on 17-12-2008 7th University Administration Council Meeting of 2010-academic year on 08-12-2010 9th University Administration Council Meeting of 2012-academic year on 17-01-2012 8th University Administration Council Meeting of 2016-academic year on 31-05-2017 4th University Administration Council Meeting of 2021-academic year on 30-03-2022 5th University Administration Council Meeting of 2022-academic year on 12-04-2023

The regulations are stipulated according to Article 5 of School Health Act issued on February 6th, 2002 with Presidential Order No. 09100025070.

- 1. In order to strengthen health and environment projects for students and staff, the University establishes the Health Committee (hereinafter referred to as the Committee).
- 2. The tasks of the Committee are as follows:
 - (1) The examination and discussion of annual health and environment projects
 - (2) Discussion and modification of annual health-promoting tasks
 - (3) Advising and monitoring of health education and events, health services, and cafeteria tidiness
 - (4) Discussion and promotion of epidemic prevention and disease prevention work research
 - (5) Coordination and advising of other health-related tasks.
- 3. The Committee lists the Vice President for Student Affairs, the Vice President for General Affairs, the Vice President for International Affairs, the Chief of Environmental Protection and Safety Center, the Chief of Accounting, the Chief of Human Resources, the Director of "Administrative Services Division, one representative from Venue Management Committee, Director of Dormitory Services Division and one representative from each college as ex officio members whose terms of service are subject to adjustments based on the nature of tasks. In addition, 1-3 individuals enthusiastic about school health and have professional knowledge chosen by the Vice President for Student Affairs and 3 student representatives elected by student self-government organizations will be listed as Committee members. These members have terms of one year and the positions are not paid.

- 4. The Committee posts one chairperson which will be concurrently held by the Vice President for Student Affairs and held responsible for the convening of the committee.
- 5. The Committee posts one executive secretary which will be concurrently held by the Director of Counseling and Health Service Division and will be held responsible for assisting the chairperson in handling Committee matters.
- 6. The Committee shall hold at least one meeting every semester, all of which shall be convened by the chairperson.
- 7. The regulations are stipulated in University Administration Council Meetings and published and implemented upon approval by the President. The same procedure applies in cases of amendments.